Vehicle Operating Cost  -1.8 -1.8

Public Transport  11.3 11.3

Crash Saving  1.2 1.2

Cycle  53.3 53.3

Emissions  0.2 0.2

Sum of benefits  60.8 60.8

Cost of the option beyond the Do Minimum
(discounted over time)

38 13.2

Benefit cost ratio  1.6 4.5

We note it is not possible to compare the option with a Do Nothing scenario in this case as providing access
into the growth area is a necessity. Therefore, there are significant benefits in both the do minimum and the
option that are not defined here (enabling housing and economic growth for example).

Findings of sensitivity testing on the economic analysis is summarised below.

Table 6-7: BCR Sensitivity Test

Sensitivity Test Project Costs / benefits
($M)

Government Cost /
benefits ($M)

Base (4% discount rate, 60 years analysis period) 1.6 4.6

Discount Rate reduced from 4% to 3% 1.9 4.7

| Preferred Option Assessment |

  Te Tumu �D�Q�G���:�D�L�U�—�N�H�L���,�Q�W�H�U�Q�D�O���7�U�D�Q�V�S�R�U�W���,�Q�I�U�D�V�W�U�X�F�W�X�U�H��SSBC |  3814352-863286423-183 | 16/04/202416/04/2024 | 75

Sensitivity: General Sensitivity: General

Sensitivity Test Project Costs / benefits
($M)

Government Cost /
benefits ($M)

Discount Rate increased from 4% to 6% 1.2 4.3

NPV P50 Cost +25% 1.3 3.7

NPV P50 Cost - 25% 2.1 6.1

PT Benefit +25% 1.7 4.8

PT Benefit -25% 1.5 4.4

Cycle Benefit +25% 2 5.6

Cycle Benefit -25% 1.3 3.6

Traffic Benefit +25% 1.2 4.5

Traffic Benefit -25% 1.3 4.7

BCR Range Summary  1.2 �± 2.1 3.6 �± 6.1

Based on the Draft Investment Prioritisation Method (2024-27) the activity achieves a High rating for GPS
alignment as it addresses high priority access issues required to achieve agreed integrated land use and
multimodal plans, and increases access to jobs. A High rating for scheduling as a significant activity, PEI and
the �:�D�L�U�—�N�H�L town centre, is dependent on this phase), and a Low efficiency rating (BCR between 1-3).

6.6 Critical Dependencies

There are several critical dependencies that will influence the benefit of the option. These include:

�” Progressing the structure plan and plan change for Te Tumu